## 505804039 12/04/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5850868

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	06/01/2018

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MDF INSTRUMENTS USA, INC.	09/06/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MDF INSTRUMENTS USA LLC
Street Address:	ROAD 115, KM 12.8
Internal Address:	BO. PUEBLO
City:	RINCON
State/Country:	PUERTO RICO
Postal Code:	00677

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D711533
Patent Number:	D724206
Patent Number:	D724728
Patent Number:	8939251
Patent Number:	9486180
Application Number:	61665257

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (312) 371-8106

Email: PATRICK.OREILLYIII@OREILLYPATENTLAW.COM

Correspondent Name: PATRICK F. O'REILLY III
Address Line 1: 1509 LAFAYETTE DRIVE
Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43220

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2012C06-DT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PATRICK F. O'REILLY III
SIGNATURE:	/Patrick F. O'Reilly III/

DATE SIGNED:	12/04/2019	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=MDF_USA_Assign_IP#page1.tif		
source=MDF_USA_Assign_IP#page2.tif		
source=MDF_USA_Assign_IP#page3.tif		
source=MDF_USA_Assign_IP#page4.tif		

### ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment of Intellectual Property Rights ("Assignment"), effective as of June 1, 2018 (the "Effective Date"), is made by and between MDF Instruments USA, Inc., a corporation of the State of California, having a place of business at 31416 Agoura Road, Suite 180, Westlake Village, California 91361 ("Assignor"), and MDF Instruments USA LLC, a domestic limited liability company organized under the laws of Puerto Rico, with an address/office at Road 115, Km 12.8, Bo. Pueblo, Rincón, Puerto Rico, 00677 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor recites that it is the owner of the following Intellectual Property:

- a. Reflex Hammer, U.S. Design Patent No. D711,533 (Issued on August 19, 2014)
- b. Combination Tube and Headset of a Stethoscope, U.S. Design Patent No. D724,206 (Issued on March 10, 2015)
- c. Clip for Stethoscope Chestpiece Attachments, U.S. Design Patent No. D724,728 (Issued on March 17, 2015)
- d. Stethoscope with Light Source and/or Timepiece, U.S. Utility Patent No. 8,939,251 (Issued on January 27, 2015)
- e. Chestpiece of a Stethoscope, U.S. Utility Patent No. 9,486,180 (Issued on November 8, 2016)
- f. Stethoscope with Light Source and/or Timepiece, U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/665,257 (Filed on June 27, 2012)
- g. "MD One" Trademark, U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 4,399,870 (Registered on September 10, 2013)
- h. "Pulse Time" Trademark, U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 4,399,873 (Registered on September 10, 2013)
- "ProCardial" Trademark, U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 4,399,875 (Registered on September 10, 2013)
- j. "Acoustica" Trademark, U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 4,399,879 (Registered on September 10, 2013)

- k. "Oscilla" Trademark, U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 4,399,901 (Registered on September 10, 2013)
- "Duet" Trademark, U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 4,403,056 (Registered on September 17, 2013)
- m. "LUMiNiX" Trademark, U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 4,403,064 (Registered on September 17, 2013)
- "Taylor 2.0" Trademark, U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 4,413,926 (Registered on October 8, 2013)
- "Babinski Buck" Trademark, U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 4,413,928 (Registered on October 8, 2013)
- p. "Singularis" Trademark, U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 4,417,595 (Registered on October 15, 2013)
- q. "Medic Palm" Trademark, U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 4,428,154 (Registered on November 5, 2013)
- r. "Telescoping Babinski 2.0" Trademark, U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 4,479,167 (Registered on February 4, 2014)
- s. "Calibra" Trademark, U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 4,489,739 (Registered on February 25, 2014)
- t. "ER Premier" Trademark, U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 4,527,874 (Registered on May 13, 2014)
- u. "Febris" Trademark, U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 4,527,875 (Registered on May 13, 2014)
- v. "Vivo" Trademark, U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 4,531,781 (Registered on May 20, 2014)
- w. "Lenus" Trademark, U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 4,580,103 (Registered on August 5, 2014)
- x. "Iconica" Trademark, U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 4,634,209 (Registered on November 4, 2014)

- y. "Bravata" Trademark, U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 4,634,211 (Registered on November 4, 2014)
- z. "Airius" Trademark, U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 4,634,212 (Registered on November 4, 2014)
- aa. "ProCardial ERA" Trademark, U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 4,716,096 (Registered on April 7, 2015)
- bb. "Neo" Trademark, U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 5,078,194 (Registered on November 8, 2016)
- cc. "Veritus" Trademark, U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 5,228,606 (Registered on June 20, 2017)
- dd. "ProCardial Core" Trademark, U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 5,453,810 (Registered on April 24, 2018)

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee, nunc pro tunc as of the Effective Date hereof, all of its right, title and interest in and to each individual patent, patent application, and trademark identified above, and all the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by the trademarks identified above, and by this Assignment, the Assignor grants to the Assignee the right, power, and authority to effectuate the transfer of each said patent, patent application, and trademark listed above with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Assignee's sole cost and expense.

The Assignor, through its authorized member, officer, and/or manager listed below hereby covenants and agrees to execute any documents, and to take any steps reasonable and necessary to formally effectuate the transfer of said patents and trademarks with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

It is the intent of this Assignment that the Assignor conveys to the Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to each said patent, patent application, and trademark identified above, and in pursuance thereof, to sign any and all documents presented to the Assignor, its members, officers, and/or managers, and to formally effectuate the transfer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this *Nunc Pro Tunc* Assignment to be executed by the signature of Dwayne Middleton, being authorized to act on behalf of the Assignor, as of the below date.

Assignor: MDF Instruments USA, Inc.

Signature: Dwoff G.

By: Dwayne Middleton

Title: President

Date: 9-6-2019

The undersigned, Darren Ting, being authorized to act on behalf of the Assignee, accepts the assignment of the aforementioned intellectual property on behalf of the Assignee.

**RECORDED: 12/04/2019** 

Signature:

By: Darren Ting

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Assignee: MDF Instruments USA LLC

Date: 9.6.2019